



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482 BNSS No.  
- 8400 of 2025**

Shahrukh Alias Mustafa Alias Sarook

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Bachan Singh, Vimal Kumar Pandey  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Amit Kumar Yadav, G.A.

---

**Court No. - 72**

**HON'BLE RAJIV LOCHAN SHUKLA, J.**

1. Office report dated 24.4.2026 indicates that the report regarding the service of notice on the opposite party No.2 has been received.
2. The case has been called on in the revised call.
3. None appears for the opposite party No.2, even though the name of Sri Amit Kumar Yadav, Learned Advocate, has been printed in the cause list.
4. The Learned counsel for the applicant has also not complied with the earlier order of this Court dated 20.11.2025. He is directed to incorporate necessary amendments in the array of the parties within 24 hours.
5. In the interest of justice, as a last opportunity, two weeks' time is granted to the Learned counsel for the opposite party No.2 to file counter affidavit, if any.
6. List on 15.05.2026.
7. Interim order, if any, is extended till the next date of listing.

**(Rajiv Lochan Shukla,J.)**

**April 30, 2026**  
Sachin